# **Final Action on Regulations**

#### Symbol Key

- Roman type indicates text already existing at the time of the proposed action.
- *Italic type* indicates new text added at the time of proposed action.
- <u>Single underline, italic</u> indicates new text added at the time of final action.
- <u>Single underline, roman</u> indicates existing text added at the time of final action.
- [[Double brackets]] indicate text deleted at the time of final action.

# Title 08 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

## Subtitle 02 FISHERIES SERVICE

### 08.02.03 Blue Crabs

Authority: Natural Resources Article, §§4-215 and 4-803, Annotated Code of Maryland

#### **Notice of Final Action**

[21-010-F]

On March 2, 2021, the Secretary of Natural Resources adopted amendments to Regulations .03, .07, .10, .13, and .14 under COMAR 08.02.03 Blue Crabs. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 48:2 Md. R. 51—53 (January 15, 2021), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: March 22, 2021.

JEANNIE HADDAWAY-RICCIO Secretary of Natural Resources

## Subtitle 02 FISHERIES SERVICE

#### **08.02.19** Nuisance and Prohibited Species

Authority: Natural Resources Article, §4-205.1, Annotated Code of Maryland

#### **Notice of Final Action**

[21-019-F]

On March 2, 2021, the Secretary of Natural Resources adopted amendments to Regulation **.04** and the repeal of Regulation **.08** under **COMAR 08.02.19** Nuisance Species. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 48:2 Md. R. 55 (January 15, 2021), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: March 22, 2021.

JEANNIE HADDAWAY-RICCIO Secretary of Natural Resources

# Subtitle 18 BOATING—SPEED LIMITS AND OPERATION OF VESSELS

### 08.18.01 General

Authority: Natural Resources Article, §§8-703 and 8-704, Annotated Code of Maryland

#### **Notice of Final Action**

[21-017-F]

On March 2, 2021, the Secretary of Natural Resources adopted amendments to Regulation **.04** under **COMAR 08.18.01 General**. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 48:2 Md. R. 56 (January 15, 2021), has been adopted as proposed.

Effective Date: March 22, 2021.

JEANNIE HADDAWAY-RICCIO Secretary of Natural Resources

# Title 09 MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

# Subtitle 22 BOARD OF COSMETOLOGISTS

### **09.22.01 General Regulations**

Authority: Business Occupations and Professions Article, Title 5, Annotated Code of Maryland

#### **Notice of Final Action**

[20-204-F]

On March 1, 2021, the Board of Cosmetologists adopted amendments to Regulation .11 under COMAR 09.22.01 General Regulations. This action, which was proposed for adoption in 47:26 Md. R. 1110 (December 18, 2020), has been adopted as proposed. Effective Date: March 22, 2021.

> RACHEL ALLEN Chair Board of Cosmetologists